earnings available for distribution by these subsidiaries,
joint venture and associate of the Company.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

二 零 一 八 年 年 報146

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

CHI A TA I EN T ERPRISES IN T ERN AT ION A L L IMIT ED

正 大 企 業 國 際 有 限 公 司

Year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

34	 財務風險管理方針及政策（續）

(c)	 外匯風險（續）

下表顯示在其他變數維持不變的情況
下，本集團之除稅前溢利及權益（因
本集團的國外附屬公司之貨幣資產及
負債之公允值變動）於報告期末對人
民幣匯率可能發生之變動之敏感程
度。該等分析不包括換算外地業務財
務報表至本集團之列報貨幣時可能產
生的差異。

34	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at
the end of the reporting period to a possible change
in RMB exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and equity
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities of the Group’s foreign subsidiaries). The
analysis excludes differences that would result from
the translation of the financial statement of foreign
operations into the Group’s presentation currency.

Appreciation/
(depreciation)

in RMB

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in equity

人民幣升值╱
（貶值）

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

權益
增加╱（減少）

US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元

Year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月
三十一日止年度

If US$ weakens against RMB 倘美元較人民幣貶值 3% (578) (491)
If US$ strengthens against RMB 倘美元較人民幣升值 (3%) 578 491

Year ended 31 December 2017 截至二零一七年十二月
三十一日止年度

If US$ weakens against RMB 倘美元較人民幣貶值 3% (388) (330)
If US$ strengthens against RMB 倘美元較人民幣升值 (3%) 388 330

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

二 零 一 八 年 年 報 147

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

CHI A TA I EN T ERPRISES IN T ERN AT ION A L L IMIT ED

正 大 企 業 國 際 有 限 公 司

Year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

34	 財務風險管理方針及政策（續）

(d)	 流動資金風險

本集團的目的乃透過利用各種類型的
銀行借款，維持資金延續性與靈活性
之間的平衡。

本集團監察現時及預期之流動資金需
求以確保維持足夠現金儲備及銀行信
貸以應付其流動資金需求。

下表概述於報告期末之到期日，本集
團根據合約性未貼現款項的財務負債：

於二零一八年十二月三十一日

34	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d)	 Liquidity risk

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between
funding continuity and flexibility through the use of
various types of bank borrowings.